

Declaration of Complience

Business Operator Hykab Industries AB

Trävägen 1, 432 78 Tvååker, Sweden T +46 340 65 30 30, Mail <u>info@hykab.se</u>

Product Name Patricia insert bin 9 L Grey, Green, Blue, and Purple

Item no 53021-53027

Plastic Material Polypropylene ,98 %

Colour masterbatch Grey, Green, Blue, or Purple 2 %

EU Compliance

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 The composition of this Product complies with the requirements for use in contact with

food of (EC) 1935/2004 and (EC) 2023/2006. The product is marked with the "glass & fork" symbol on the packaging or on the product itself through molding

AP (89)1 All pigments in the masterbatch comply with resolution AP 89(1)

Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 The product is produced according to EU Commission Regulation no. 2023/2006 of 22.

December 2006 on good manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to

come into contact with food (GMP).

Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 Monomers and intentionally added additives used to manufacture this product are listed in

Annex I of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14. January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs. Subsequent amendments up to (EU) 2020/1245 are included. Monomers and/or additives with specific migration limit (SML) are used. The substances with a SML will not migrate in quantities

that will exceed the SML, under the specified conditions of use.

Regulations (EC) No 1333/2008

and (EC) No 1334/2008

This material contains intentionally added "dual use" additives for which restrictions or purity criteria are in place in accordance with Regulations (EC) 1333/2008 and (EC) 1334/2008. Upon request we will supply relevant information regarding these substances

on a confidential basis.

US FDA Compliance We hereby confirm that this Product meets the requirements of the U.S. Food and Drug

Administration as specified in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(3)(i), (c)3.1.a and (c)3.2.a. Hexane extraction at 50°C 2hr and xylene soluble test were carried. Hexane extraction limit of 2.6wt% and xylene soluble fraction limit of 30wt% were not exceeded for this grade. According to our information, all other ingredients used in this product meets the requirements of their respective FDA regulations and 21 CFR 177.1520(b).

The pigments in the masterbatch are listed under FDA 21 CFR 178.3297 "Colorants for

Polymers." The stainless steel in this product is in compliance with FDA (Food and Drug Administration in the USA) Food Code 2013 and is listed in NSF/ANSI 51-2014 on Food

Equipment Materials

Migration analysis plastics Overall migration tests carried under 10days at 40°C(OM2), in the food simulants A,B and

D2 show that the overall migration limit of 10mg/dm2 is not exceeded for this grade. No substances with restrictions in Annex I and II to the Plastics Regulation are present in this

grade.

Dual Use Additives

Ca-stearate (CAS No.:1592-23-0, only use plant-base raw material) as E 470a

Food contact types The product is suitable for contact with the following types of food under the intended and

info@hykab.se

foreseeable conditions of use:

✓ Aqueous

✓ Acidic



Declaration of Complience

- ✓ Dry
- ✓ Alcoholic
- ✓ Fatty

Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS) - Directive 2011/65/UE amended up to (EU) 2016/1416.

According to our information, Chromium (VI), Lead, Mercury, Cadmium, PBDE and PBBs are not used nor intentionally added in the production of this Product. And phthalates such as Diethylhexyl phthalate(DEHP), Dibutyl phthalate(DBP), Benzbutyl phthalate(BBP), Disobutyl phthalate(DIBP) are not used as additive and aren't present in the above identified product at levels above 0.1wt%.

Our certificate does not cover:

Any modification of the warranted Product by any addition of any other material to it Any prejudicial modification of the warranted Product resulting from a processing of the

Product.

An inadequate use and/or storage of the Product

Date 8 August 2022

Made by

Daniel Friman

<end>